505969455 03/16/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6016162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERIC STRAUCH	02/23/2015
DONALD CORENMAN	02/23/2015
DAN DROY	06/04/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CREATIVE SURGICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	181 WEST MEADOW DRIVE	
City:	VAIL	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	81657	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16435495

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kkebba@sheridanross.com Correspondent Name: TYLER J. BOSCHERT

Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200 Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6410-5-CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TYLER J. BOSCHERT	
SIGNATURE:	/Tyler J. Boschert/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignments Combined#page1.tif source=Assignments\_Combined#page2.tif source=Assignments\_Combined#page3.tif source=Assignments\_Combined#page4.tif source=Assignments Combined#page5.tif

source=Assignments\_Combined#page6.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS,	I,	Dr.	Donald	Corenman,	of
Edwards	Colora de	2	, have inver	ited certain aspects o	of a new
and useful invention as	set forth in a	patent appli	ication entitled SU	JRGICAL DRAPE	WITH
SEPARABLE ELEME	ENTS for whi	ch an applica	ation for Letters Pa	tent of the United Sta	ates has
been prepared and filed	on June 7, 20	011, receivin	g Serial No. 13/15	5,219, now U.S. Pat	tent No.
8,726,907, and further is	dentified as A	ttorney File I	No. 6410-2.		

As set forth herein, I hereby assign all my right, title and interest in inventions that I have or may in the future conceive of directed to the above referenced patent application, as well as all inventions directed to a disposable surgical drape to be used in any surgery to provide temporary sterile coverage of an underlying sterile field (the "Invention").

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that I, the said inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Creative Surgical Solutions, LLC, having a place of business at 181 West Meadow Drive Vail, Colorado 81657, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and the Invention for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the Invention in the United States or any other country; I also assign any right, title or interest in and to the said Invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee, I warrant that I have made no assignment of the Invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the Invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and I further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the Invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Creative Surgical Solutions,

LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, the par	ty hereto has executed this Assignment as of the dat
indica	ted hereunder.		
Date:	2/23/15	<del></del>	By: Dr. Donald Corenman
	EOF Colorado NTY OF Eagle	) ) ss. )	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Dr. Donald Corenman, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 23 1cl day of February, 2015.

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires: 5/18/17

LINDA CHASE

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 19974006029

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 18, 2017

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,	I,	Mr.	Eric	Strauch,	of
Edwards,	(9/1-a.	X P	, have inven	ed certain aspects of	of a new
and useful invention as	set forth in a p	atent applicati	ion entitled SU	RGICAL DRAPE	WITH
SEPARABLE ELEME	NTS for which	an application	n for Letters Pate	ent of the United St	ates has
been prepared and filed	on June 7, 201	1, receiving S	erial No. 13/155	5,219, now U.S. Pa	tent No.
8,726,907, and further id	lentified as Atto	orney File No.	6410-2.		

As set forth herein, I hereby assign all my right, title and interest in inventions that I have or may in the future conceive of directed to the above referenced patent application, as well as all inventions directed to a disposable surgical drape to be used in any surgery to provide temporary sterile coverage of an underlying sterile field (the "Invention").

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that I, the said inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Creative Surgical Solutions, LLC, having a place of business at 181 West Meadow Drive Vail, Colorado 81657, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and the Invention for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the Invention in the United States or any other country; I also assign any right, title or interest in and to the said Invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee, I warrant that I have made no assignment of the Invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the Invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and I further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the Invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Creative Surgical Solutions,

LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 2/23/15

By: Eric Strauch

STATE OF Colora & 0 ) ss. county of Fagle )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Eric Strauch, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 33rd day of Fobruary, 2015.

Notary Public Inda Chase

My Commission Expires: 5-18-17

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Dan Droy, of Medtronic / Denvar
WHEREAS, I, Dail Dioy, or
, have invented certain aspects of a new and useful invention as set forth in
a patent application entitled SURGICAL DRAPE WITH SEPARABLE ELEMENTS for
which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for Immg, sare
application being identified as Attorney File No. 6410-2PROV.
approximent in inventions that I have

As set forth herein, I hereby assign all my right, title and interest in inventions that I have or may in the future conceive of directed to the above referenced patent application, as well as all inventions directed to a disposable surgical drape to be used in any surgery to provide temporary sterile coverage of an underlying sterile field (the "Invention").

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that I, the said inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Creative Surgical Solutions, LLC, having a place of business at 181 West Meadow Drive Vail, Colorado 81657, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and the Invention for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the Invention in the United States or any other country; I also assign any right, title or interest in and to the said Invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee, I warrant that I have made no assignment of the Invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the Invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and I further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the Invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Creative Surgical Solutions, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date

PATENT REEL: 052126 FRAME: 0648

**RECORDED: 03/16/2020** 

indicated hereunder.